
No. 22-8976

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM 2022

April NARDINI,
in her official capacity as the
Attorney General of the State of Lincoln,
Petitioner,

— *versus* —

Jess MARIANO, Elizabeth MARIANO,
and Thomas MARIANO,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TEAM 3114
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW WHEN IT RELAXED THE STANDARD FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION BY GRANTING RELIEF WITHOUT A CLEAR SHOWING THAT THE MARIANOS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CHALLENGES TO THE SAME ACT.....	9
A. A District Court Lacks the Discretion to Grant Preliminary Injunctive Relief in Any Case Where a Movant Cannot Establish a Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....	11
1. The traditional four-prong standard imposes a burden proportionate to the relief sought and guarantees that preliminary injunctive relief is reserved for extraordinary and drastic circumstances	13
2. This Court’s adoption of the traditional, four-part standard in <i>Winter</i> necessarily forecloses viability of the “serious questions” standard because the “serious questions” standard does not require movants to show a likelihood of success on the merits	15
B. The District Court Necessarily Erred When It Granted a Preliminary Injunction Enjoining Enforcement of a Law Enacted Through the Democratic Process Without a Clear Showing of Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits	17

II. THE MARIANOS FAILED TO RAISE SUFFICIENTLY SERIOUS QUESTIONS GOING TO THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIMS	19
A. The Marianos Fail to Allege Sufficiently Serious Questions Regarding Their Substantive Due Process Claim.....	20
1. Parents do not have a fundamental right to subject their children to any specific medical treatments, much less experimental ones	21
2. The SAME Act passes rational basis review because Lincoln has a legitimate interest in protecting its children from unsafe experimental treatments and the Act is rationally tailored to protect children from the risks of these experimental treatments	25
3. Alternatively, the SAME Act survives strict scrutiny because Lincoln has a compelling interest in protecting children from experimental medical procedures that neither the parents nor children can foresee or understand, and the ACT is narrowly tailored to achieve these objectives	27
B. The Marianos Failed to Raise Sufficiently Serious Questions Going to the Merits of Their Equal Protection Challenge to the SAME Act	29
1. Rational basis applies because the SAME Act classifies based on age and medical procedure sought	30
a. <i>The SAME Act classifies based on age and medical procedure sought</i>	31
b. <i>The SAME Act does not classify on the basis of gender or transgender status</i>	33
2. The SAME Act survives rational basis review	36
3. Even assuming the classification is based on gender, the SAME Act survives intermediate scrutiny	38
CONCLUSION.....	40
APPENDICES:	
APPENDIX A: Provisions of the United States Constitution	A-1
APPENDIX B: The Stop Adolescents Medical Experimentation (“SAME”) Act.....	B-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:	
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	8, 11
<i>Berger v. N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2191 (2022).....	8
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	33
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	29, 31, 32, 36
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	17, 18
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	8
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	39
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Whole Women’s Health</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	20, 21, 22, 25, 34, 35
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975).....	14
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	20
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Ct. for Norfolk Cnty.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	28
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	25
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Unia do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	13, 14

<i>Highmark, Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys.</i> , 572 U.S. 559 (2014).....	8
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	25
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	28
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	39
<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986).....	36
<i>Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....	32, 36, 37
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	31, 39
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	9
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	11
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	9, 11
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	39
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	29
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	21
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	21
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....	12

<i>Ry. Express Agency v. New York</i> , 366 U.S. 106 (1949).....	25
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020).....	12
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	36
<i>Stanton v. Stanton</i> , 421 U.S. 7 (1975).....	31
<i>Sunday Lake Iron Co. v. Township of Wakefield</i> , 247 U.S. 350 (1918).....	29
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	12
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	35
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	31, 34
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	9
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 7 (2008).....	9, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	9

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT CASES:

<i>Abigail All. for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v.</i> <i>von Eschenbach</i> , 495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	22, 24, 25
<i>Able v. United States</i> , 44 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 1995).....	18

<i>Alliance for Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Am. Express Travel Related Servs., Inc. v. Sidamon-Eristoff</i> , 669 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 2012).....	10, 12
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’n v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Benihana, Inc. v. Benihana of Tokyo, LLC</i> , 784 F.3d 887 (2d Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 2022 WL 3652745, No. 21-2875 (8th Cir. Aug. 25, 2022).....	39
<i>Butts v. Aultman</i> , 953 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2020)	10, 12
<i>Cascadia Wildlands v. Scott Timber Co.</i> , 715 F. App’x 621 (9th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Christian Louboutin S.A. v. Yves Saint Laurent Am. Holdings</i> , 696 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Citigroup Glob. Mkts., Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010).....	10, 15, 18
<i>Dine Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Jewell</i> , 839 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2016)	10, 12
<i>D.M. by Bao Xiong v. Minn. State High Sch. League</i> , 917 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Doe v. Snyder</i> , 28 F.4th 103 (9th Cir. 2022)	24, 26, 28, 34
<i>Doe v. Trs. of Bos. Coll.</i> , 942 F.3d 527 (1st Cir. 2019).....	10, 12
<i>Doe By & Through Doe v. Pub. Health Tr. of Dade Cnty.</i> , 696 F.2d 901 (11th Cir. 1983)	21

<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Beshear</i> , 920 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2019)	25
<i>GEFT Outdoors, LLC v. City of Westfield</i> , 922 F.3d 357 (7th Cir. 2019)	10, 12
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)	31
<i>Hoosier Energy Rural Elec. Coop., Inc. v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.</i> , 582 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Innovation L. Lab v. Wolf</i> , 951 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2020)	10, 12
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	10, 12
<i>Morrissey v. United States</i> , 871 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2017)	22, 23
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Ass’n of Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 896 F.2d 1283 (11th Cir. 1990)	9, 13
<i>Pitman v. Cole</i> , 267 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2001)	10, 13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Raich v. Gonzales</i> , 500 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2009), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 559 U.S. 1089 (2010), <i>and adhered to in part</i> 607 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2010)	9, 13, 14
<i>Turtle Island Foods, SPC v. Thompson</i> , 992 F.3d 649 (8th Cir. 2021)	10, 12
<i>We the Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul</i> , 17 F.4th 266 (2d Cir. 2021)	18

Wilson v. Williams,
961 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2020)10
